

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ROBERT A. SCHRAMM and GABRIELA SAENZ,
Plaintiffs,

v.

**THE CITY OF NEW YORK, POLICE OFFICER
ALAN HASSEL (#21029), POLICE OFFICER
EMMANUEL DELACRUZ (#15061), SGT. NOEL JUGRAJ
and POLICE OFFICERS “JOHN DOE” #1-4,**
Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN
REPLY TO
DEFENDANTS’
OPPOSITION ON
SUMMARY
JUDGMENT
1:16-cv-553 (AKH)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	2
Introduction	5
Argument	5
I. Checkpoint Balancing Analysis	5
II. “Now You’re Going To Play My Game”	13
III. No Probable Cause	15
IV. Qualified Immunity and Monell Liability	15
IV. Rule 56.1	15
V. Checkpoints Violate the Fourth Amendment	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Authority	Page(s)
<u>Mich. Dept. of State Police v. Sitz</u> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)	7, 17
<u>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</u> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	10, 17
<u>Indianapolis v. Edmond</u> , 531 U.S. 32, 56 (2000)	17-18
<u>People v. Scott</u> , 63 NY 2d 518 (1984)	8, 9, 11-13
<u>Matter of Muhammad F.</u> , 94 N.Y.2d 136 (1999)	9, 10-11
<u>People v. Abad</u> , 98 N.Y.2d 12 (2002)	9, 11
<u>Kent v. Katz</u> , 312 F.3d 568 (2d Cir. 2002)	14
<u>Ingersoll v. Palmer</u> , 43 Cal.3d 1321, 743 P.2d 1299 (1987)	5
<u>State v. Deskins</u> , 234 Kan. 529 (1983)	7
<u>Cong. Rabb. Coll. of Tartikov v. Pomona</u> , 138 F.Supp.3d 352 (2015)	15
<u>Epstein v. Kemper</u> , 210 F.Supp.2d 308 (2002)	16
<u>Holtz v. Rockefeller & Co., Inc.</u> , 258 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2001)	17

Additional Authorities Citing Ingersoll and/or Deskins

<u>Wilkinson v. Forst</u> , 832 F.2d 1330 (2d Cir. 1987)	5
<u>State v. Record</u> , 150 Vt. 84 (Vt. 1988)	5
<u>State v. Martin</u> , 145 Vt. 562 (Vt. 1985)	8
<u>State v. Mikolinski</u> , 256 Conn. 543 (Conn. 2001)	5
<u>People v. Holley</u> , 157 Misc. 2d 402 (N.Y. Misc. 1993)	8
<u>Cocio v. Bramlett</u> , 872 F.2d 889 (9th Cir. 1989)	8
<u>Sanchez v. County of San Diego</u> , 464 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2006)	6
<u>State v. Downey</u> , 945 S.W.2d 102 (Tenn. 1997)	5, 8
<u>State v. Hicks</u> , 55 S.W.3d 515 (Tenn. 2001)	6
<u>State v. Franklin</u> , No. E2017-00334-CCA-R3-CD (Tenn. Crim. App. 2018)	6
<u>State v. Downey</u> , No. 03C01-9307-CR-00221 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1995)	6
<u>People v. Calhoun</u> , 2014 Guam LEXIS 26 (2014)	6

<u>State v. Henderson</u> , 114 Idaho 293 (Idaho 1988)	6, 8
<u>State v. Gascon</u> , 119 Idaho 932 (Idaho 1991)	9
<u>City of Bismarck v. Uhden</u> , 513 N.W.2d 373 (N.D. 1994)	6
<u>Higbie v. State</u> , 780 S.W.2d 228 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989)	6
<u>Webb v. State</u> , 695 S.W.2d 676, 680-682 (Tex. App. 1985)	8
<u>Orr v. People</u> , 803 P.2d 509 (Colo. 1990)	6
<u>People v. Rister</u> , 803 P.2d 483 (Colo. 1990)	6
<u>State v. Parms</u> , 523 So. 2d 1293 (La. 1988)	6
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 764 So. 2d 64 (La. 2000)	9
<u>City of Baton Rouge v. Dyson</u> , 536 So. 2d 1297 (La. Ct. App. 1989)	6
<u>Seattle v. Mesiani</u> , 110 Wn. 2d 454 (Wash. 1988)	6
<u>State v. Bolton</u> , 111 N.M. 28 (N.M. Ct. App. 1990)	6
<u>State v. Madalena</u> , 121 N.M. 63 (N.M. Ct. App. 1995)	6
<u>State v. Blackburn</u> , 63 Ohio Misc. 2d 211 (Ohio Misc. 1993)	6
<u>State v. Bryson</u> , 142 Ohio App. 3d 397 (Ohio Ct. App. 2001)	6
<u>Com. v. Yastrop</u> , 564 Pa. 338 (Pa. 2001)	6
<u>Com. v. Leninsky</u> , 360 Pa. Super. 49 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1986)	9
<u>Davis v. Kansas Dept. of Revenue</u> , 252 Kan. 224 (Kan. 1992)	6
<u>Galberth v. U.S.</u> , 590 A.2d 990 (D.C. 1991)	6
<u>State v. Gerschoffer</u> , 738 N.E.2d 713 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000)	6, 9
<u>State v. Talbot</u> , 792 P.2d 489 (Utah Ct. App. 1990)	7
<u>State v. Barcia</u> , 235 N.J. Super. 311, 317 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 1989)	7
<u>State v. Kirk</u> , 202 N.J. Super. 28 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 1985)	8
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 483 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 1986)	8
<u>Cains v. State</u> , 555 So. 2d 290 (Ala. Crim. App. 1989)	8
<u>Ex Parte Jackson</u> , 886 So. 2d 155 (Ala. 2004)	9
<u>People v. Bartley</u> , 109 Ill. 2d 273 (1985)	8
<u>Nelson v. Lane County</u> , 304 Or. 97 (1987)	8
<u>Commonwealth v. Trumble</u> , 396 Mass. 81 (1985)	8

<u>Commonwealth v. Amaral</u> , 398 Mass. 98 (1986)	8
<u>State v. Cloukey</u> , 486 A.2d 143 (Me. 1985)	9
<u>State v. Petterson</u> , 582 A.2d 1204 (Me. 1990)	9
<u>State v. Bjorkaryd-Bradbury</u> , 2002 Me. 44 (2002)	9
<u>State v. McMahon</u> , 557 A.2d 1324 (Me. 1989)	9
<u>State v. Leighton</u> , 551 A.2d 116 (Me. 1988)	9
<u>State v. Welch</u> , 755 S.W.2d 624 (Mo. Ct. App. 1988)	9
<u>State v. Muzik</u> , 379 N.W.2d 599 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985)	9
<u>Pimental v. Dept. of Transp.</u> , 561 A.2d 1348 (R.I. 1989)	9
<u>State v. Superior Court</u> , 143 Ariz. 45 (1985)	9
<u>State v. Wetzel</u> , 456 N.W.2d 115 (N.D. 1990)	9
<u>Lowe v. Commonwealth</u> , 230 Va. 346 (1985)	9
<u>State v. Koppel</u> , 127 N.H. 286 (N.H. 1985)	9
<u>Lookingbill v. State</u> , 2007 OK CR 7 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007)	9
<u>Little v. State</u> , 300 Md. 485 (Md. 1984)	9

Law Reviews

<i>The Constitutionality of Sobriety Checkpoints in Alaska</i> , 8 <u>Alaska Law Review</u> 227 (1991)	7
<i>A legal analysis of sobriety checkpoints</i> , 15 <u>American Journal of Criminal Justice</u> 24 (1990)	7
<i>The Constitutionality Of Sobriety Checkpoints</i> , 43 <u>Wash. & Lee L. Rev.</u> 1469 (1986)	7
